85 Sharpe (1964), Lintner (1965), and Mossin (1966).

http:CAPM).85

�

38 Equity Valuation

returns of asset rj and the returns on the market portfolio rm divided by the variance of
the returns on the market portfolio:

[ ]
cov rj, r E rj −E rj (r −E (r ))m m m

j = = � �
var (r ) 2

m E (rm −E (rm))

Sharpe used 60 monthly returns in his early studies to calculate regression betas.86

The following chart shows the regression line between 60 monthly returns of Intel and
the S&P 500. The beta of 2.2 expresses that investors can expect shares of Intel to
increase (decrease) by 2.2% when the S&P 500 increases (decreases) by 1%. The beta
of a stock measures how “aggressively” or “defensively” a stock reacts to movements
of the overall market. Intel Corporation’s beta of 2.2 reflects that Intel’s shares are
more sensitive to movements of the broad equity market than the market portfolio
which has, by definition, a beta of 1. The systematic risk of Intel Corporation is above
market average as semiconductor companies like Intel Corporation operate in a capital
intensive, highly cyclical industry.

–30% –20% –10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Beta: slope of linear regression
rj = 0.00 + 2.23 rm

number of observations: 60
coefficient of determination R2: 0.51

beta: 2.23
standard error: 0.29
t–statistic: 7.77
p-value: 0.00
lower 95%: 1.66
upper 95%: 2.81

Monthly (excess) returns Intel

Monthly (excess) returns S&P 500

–30%

–20%

–10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

Figure 3.2 Regression beta for Intel/S&P 500 index

With a t-statistic of 7.7787 we can reject the hypothesis H0 that Intel Corporation’s
beta is zero. As a rule of thumb, the beta coefficient is statistically significant at a

86 Sharpe (1971), p. 10 and Sharpe and Cooper (1971), p. 11. Today, financial analysts most often use 60 or 36 monthly returns
or 52 weekly returns to calculate regression betas. Of course, the regression beta depends on the chosen time period.
87 The t-statistic equals the beta coefficient divided by its standard error.